o RECEIVED | \
V7I Department of Transportation Eghange Record
001 g3 2088 L

i}
Contract Number Contract Title : Eederal Aid Number
008952 I-5, NB MLK Jr Way to NE Rivenna Bridge, Pavement Repair & More |y HSIP-0053(974)
Change Order Number Change Description i Date
28 Segment 1 Friction Grinding "| Sep 25,2019
Region Project Engineer éﬂl - Phone Number
Northwest Region Edward W. Kane, P.E. 425-225-8725

Prime Contractor / Design-Builder
Guy F. Atkinson Construction

< Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications or the

O Change proposed by Contractor / Design-
Evolution & Description Of Change
Attached for review and further processing is PE recommended Change Order No. 28. This change order

compensates the Design-Builder for added Work to grind PCCP on northbound I-5 and the northbound
West Seattle Bridge Ramp.

In July of 2019, WSDOT tested the roadway surface of I-5 for surface friction. It was determined that
surface friction values were insufficient (less than 36) in multiple locations in Segment 1. The Project
Engineer’s Office and Design-Builder performed an overnight investigation of the PCCP surface at
Location C, Segment 1, and it appeared that the PCCP tining had worn down. The Contractor provided
documentation that the surface received a broom finish and tining in accordance with Standard
Specifications Section 5-05.3(11). As a result, WSDOT agreed to proceed with a change order to grind
PCCP at Location C, Segment 1 to correct the insufficient surface friction.

RECEIVED
SEP 30 2019

SnoKing Area

@Jf

Distribution By: Project Office
Copy of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - Project Engineer
Copy of ONLY Change Order - Prime Contractor / Design-Builder
Electronic Copy of Change Recards & Change Order w/Backup - State Construction Office
Original of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - Region Construction Office
DOT Form 422-002 Region

Revised 10/2017 Original of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - State Construction Office



Contract Number Contract T. { Change Order Number
008952 {-5, NB MLK Jr Way to NE Ravenna Bridge, Pavement Repair & More 28

Basis of Cost & Justification:
New item “CO#28 Cement Concrete Pavement Grinding” will be paid at the agreed lump sum amount of
$445,858.00. This shall be full pay for all labor, equipment, material and associated costs necessary to
complete the Work, excluding traffic control.

New item “CO#28 Project Temporary Traffic Control” will be paid at the agreed unit price of $11,130.00
per day.

The Design-Builder is entitled to additional compensation under Standard Specifications Section 1-04.4,
Item 5, because Concrete Pavement Grinding Segment 1 was not included in the RFP. The Design-Builder
provided evidence that they followed WSDOT specifications to texture the new PCCP; therefore, the
reduced surface friction values are not the fault of the Design-Builder.

The net estimated amount for this change order is $546,028.00. This pricing is appropriate because the
Project Engineer’s Office verified labor hours and weighted wage rates using certified payrolls.
Equipment rental and operation rates were obtained from the Rental Rate Blue Book. Traffic drum costs
are based on online quotes from Sunbelt Rentals. Unit pricing for PCCP Grinding and Temporary
Pavement Markings are based on Northwest Region standard item bid pricing history.

Contract Time:
This change order does not affect Contract time.

Prior Approvals:
Edward W. Kane, Project Engineer, gave his approval to proceed on August 6, 2019.

Cathy Arnold, NWR Engineering Manager, gave her approval on August 6, 2019.
Jim Cuthbertson, Assistant State Construction Engineer, gave his approval on August 6, 2019.

List Atachments:
Checklist
Estimate
Approvals
Distribution By: Project Office

Copy of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - Project Engineer
Copy of ONLY Change Order - Prime Contractor / Design-Builder
Electronic Copy of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - State Construction Office
Original of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - Region Construction Office
DOT Form 422-002 Reqion
Revised 10/2017 Original of Change Records & Change Ordar w/Backup - State Construction Office




‘T’ W?‘e DeSign-BUild
epariment of Transportati -

ortaton Change Order Checklist

Cont. #: Q0B9%Z......... Cont. Title: 5 NRMLICIWay.To.NE.Raxenoa BR - Ravemant Repait & M. eererereecnee -~ | Yes, Approval from

C.0.# o C-O.Title:  Spoment. A Ericlion Grinding Offce Required

I. Executed by the State Construction Office

1. Cost or credit equal to or exceeding $500,000.*3 B ves ONo X
2. Change in the contract decuments beyond the scope, intent or termini of the

ariginal contract. *2 D ves BNo X
3. Termination of or Changes in Work Committed to DBEs.. Oves BNo X
4. Change in contract time greater than 30 working days. [ Yes B No X

Il. Executed by the Region

5. Determination of impacts and/or averhead. O ves B No X
6. Design ar construction work that does not comply with the Mandatory Standards O Yes No X
7. Achange to a Chapler 1 General Provisions. [ Yes [ No X
8. Achange to a technical requirement in any of the following sections: Geotechnical,
Environmental, Pavement, Project Documentation, Bridges and Structures, Control of O Yes [ No X
Materials, Minority, Small, Veteran and Women's Business Enterprises (MSVWBE)
Goals, Quality Management Plan, or WSDOT Standard Specifications.
8. Determination of changed condition (Section 1-04.7 of the Request For Proposal). O Yes B No X
10. Settlement of a claim (Section 1-09.11(2) of the Request For Proposal). O Yes B No X
1. Repair of damage regarding "Acts of God" or "acts of the public enemy or of [ Yes No X
government authorities (Section 1-07.13 of the Request For Proposal). -
12. A"no-cost" change based upon a determination of "equal or better”. [ Yes B No X
Approvals obtained:
Project Engineer: {REQUIRED} Fawam.W.Kans. EE Date: 8B/2019....creccernnens
Region: {REQUIRED) Cathy.Ameld.BE Date: 8i6/2019
State Construction Office: (REQUIRED) Jdion.Guthhensan. BE Date: 8if/2019

To be completed by the Project Engineer :

CO Reason(s) (See CCIS Source/Outcome): AKAL UG AW.GR

Change Order Prepared By: Brendan.Byron, Date: 8{19/2019.....cccoererrnneee
Has change been entered as lesson learned? Oves BINo ONA
Has design documeantation been updated? dyes B No ONA

Is change approved by program management? O Yes CONo BINA
To be completed by the Region :
Is the change eligible for Federal participation? Wes OnNo CINA

Change Order Reviewed By: @ Date: /0 'l '-20/ 9

This form represents the minimum information required by the State Construction Office. *3

"1 Cost or Credit greater than $200,000 on Fedaral Stewardship requires FHWA apprvoal (see Construction Manual - Ch. 1-04.4)
*2 Per RCW 47.28.050, any change beyond $7,500 that is beyond the original scope shall go through the competitive bidding process.
*3 Changes that do not meet any of the itemized criteria above may be executed by the PE with Region approval.

DOT Form 422-005
05/2017



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE: 09/11/19

CHANGE ORDER Page 1 of S5

CONTRACT NO: 008952 FEDERAL AID NO: HSIP-0053({974)
CONTRACT TITLE: DESIGN BUILD I-5, NB MLK JR WAY TO NE RAVENNA ERID
CHANGE ORDER NO: 28 SEGMENT 1 FRICITON GRINDING

PRIME CONTRACTOR: SW0252050 GUY F. ATKINSON CONSTRUCTICON, LLC.
707 SOUTH GRADY WAY SUITE 500

RENTON WA 98057-3224

{X) Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications

{ ) Change proposed by Contractor

ENDORSED BY: SURETY CONSENT:
\ Y>3 ~ .
CONTRACTOR : ATTORNEY IN FACT
a 1 4 \t") ) i

DATE ' DATE l
= ]

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 38,599,899.00

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 41,449,864.44

ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 546,028.00

ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 41,995,892.44

Approval Required: { )Region ( ) Olympia Service Center ( )Local Agency

(ﬂ) APPROVAL RECOMMENDED ( )EXECUTED

L] p—
PROJECT ENGINEER | STATE CONSTRUCTION eNcINEER ) Clurugsicic \ns

_‘Ths [ S | g@/gﬁé 'S

DATE / DATE

M APPROVAL RECOMMENDED ( YEXECUTED | OTHER AFPPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED

REGION i

E;—; ; e STEPHEN =7RAND SIGNATURE DATE
}C-1-2014

DATE REPRESENTING

CCO2v04 (revised Feb 2005)



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE: 09/11./19

CHANGE ORDER Page 2of 5

CONTRACT NO: 008952 CHANGE ORDER NO: 28

All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of
the Standard Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of comstruction
involved.

This contract is revised asgs follows:

DESCRTPTICN
This changes order compensates the Design-Builder for added Work to grind
PCCP an northbound I-5 and the northbound West Seattle Bridge Ranp.

CORSTRUCTICN REQUIREMENTS
The Design-Builder shall grind PCCP to remove all existing surface texturing
in the areas shown on Pages 4 and 5 of this change order.

MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

New item "CQO#28 Cement Concrete Pavement Grinding™ will be paid at the agreed
lump sum amount of $445,858.00. This shall be full pay for all labor,
equipment, material and associated costs necessary to complete the Work,
excluding traffic control.

New item "CO#28 Project Temporary Traffic Control" will be paid at the agreed
unit price of $11,130.00 per day.

COONTRACT TIME
This change order does not affect Contract time.




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE: 09/11/19
CHANGE ORDER Page 3of §
CONTRACT NO: 008952 CHANGE ORDER NO: 28
ITEM|GROUP; STD | ITEM UNIT UNIT ESTQTY EST AMT
NO{ NO |[[TEM| DESCRIPTION MEASURE PRICE CHANGE CHANGE
1027 03 5712 CO#28 CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT GRINDIRG L.s. 0.00 0.00 445, 858. 00

1028 03 6971 CO#28 PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DAY 11,130.00 9.90 100,170.00

546,028.00

R




xi o 005es16237

Contract____ %952

LEGEND

REPAIR CONCRETE PANEL
PARTIAL DEPTH SPALL REPAIR
REPLACEMENT PANEL

PCCP FULL REPLACEMENT LIMITS
HMA FULL DEPTH

HMA PLANE AND INLAY (0.15 DEPTH)
HMA PLANE AND INLAY {0.25'DEPTH)

NEW BRIDGE APPROACH SiAB

FENCE

CONCRETE BARRIER

IMPACT ATTENUATOR

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT
EXISTING CONCRETE BARRIER
EXISTING BEAM GUARDRAIL

1

BEGIN PCCP FULL REPLACEMENT

LANE KB _3 N5 0 O -MNH-83
LANE HB e s -4 0 MN- 84
LANE NB_) =3 0 0 WN--33
LAKE N8 2, MN--70 0 W82

LANE NB 1, MR- --T0 o -WN--81

LOOP NAME DETAIL

SHOULDER AND GORE PAVING NOTES:
EXISTING SHOULOER PCCP PANELS ARE RETAINED, CRACKED PAN|

1.

THE ADJACENT

AND EVERELV SPALLED PMELS REPNRED CONSTFIUCT THE REPLACEMEN
DEPTH AS SHOULDER

005ve 15237

1
005ic16244

SHALL BE REPLACED
PANEL TO THE SAME

2. THE I|.0NGI'I'UDINAL JOINTE AND THE QUTGIDE EODGE OF SHOULDER SHALL BE STRAIGHT WITHOUT o

NG IN AND OUT.

3 THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF A PCCP PANEL SHALL BE 2.0 FEET \MTHIN GORES. PANELS LESS
TIONAL PREVENT

TH. THE BARS BE A
EQUN'.J SPACES ACROSS THE WIDTH OF THE

D FEET IN WIDTH SHALL HAVE ADI
COATED

TED REINFORCING BAR SHALI. E ADDED FOR EACH FDOT OR FRA

REINFORCEMENT TO
NIMUM OF 3 INCHES FROM A JOINT

THAN

CRACKING. ONE NO. 4

CTION OF A FOOT
APPROXIMATELY

WITH
ME!. AND PLACED AT APPROXIMATELY MID-DEPTH.

ATKINSON
DEC 11 2017

RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION

10 [WASH HSIP-00S3(ET4)
NHPP-0053(974)

REGIONAL ADM. L. ENG

11127
101617 CONTRAST Wi, LOCATION WO.
08IINT C885

DATE BY 2

] I St FED.AID PROJ.NO.

) 4 L
GENERAL NOTES: SEGM 439 TAPE!

1. NEW CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT IN THE FULL REPLACEMENT LiM
ACCORDANCE WATH DARD SPECIFICATIONS SECTION ITS S%GITUHNAL JOINTS
oF %(EW P&gﬂ PANELS EHALL BE LOCATED AS SHOWN ON 'IHE TYPICAL SECTIONS. 8EE SHEETS

2. PAVEMENT SMOOTHNESS FOR THE FULL REPLACEMENT AREA PCCP SHALL BE IN R
WITH SECTION 505 OF THE WSDOT BTANDARD SPECIFICATIONS ACCORDANCE

3. AT LOCATIONS B O, AND E EXIS'“NG PCCP PANELS THAT ARE BROKEN INTO MORE
HECES OR HAVE SETILED 1 H OR MORE, SHALL BE REPELACED T%%%EORGRACKED
PANELS, A T ADJACENT TRANSVERSE LONGITUDINAL JOINT
USING PAR OR FULL PANEL REPI.ACMENENT. THE DIMENSION OF PANEL REPLACE
BHALL BE IN AC THE MiNIM ANDMAXWUMDME‘NSIDNSINSE 0N5-D1

CORDANCE IM"l]'gN EM 1&4]
OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICA 5. REPLACEMENT PANELS SHALL BE AT THE SAME THICKNES!
AS THE PANEL THAT WAS REMOVED, BUT NOT LESS THAN 0.75 FEET THIC

4, REPAIR SPALLS GREATER THAN & INCHES IN WIDTH AND LENGTH IN ACCORDANCE WITH WSD
R R, feo ST S LR v S S
WITH WSDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATION SECTION 5-01.

5. GRI-ND EKISTINB PCCP AND PANEL REPLACEMENTS WATHIN THE LIMI‘FS OF THE PROJECT, UNLESS
S:FE% GRINDING THE LANES ONLY WOULD LEA HDRE THAN A 174INCH
ELEVATIDN Ol NCE BET\NEEN THE LANE AND SHOULDER IN OF GONC RE'I’E SHOULDER,
G TO REMOVE THE ELEVATION DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE SHOULDER AND
SH LDER GRIND 50 'I"HAT GRINDING MATCHES THE
ATION A MINIMUM OF 3.0 FEET FROM THE LANE EDGE. PCCP GRINDING AND PAVEMENT
a&ggmﬁss FOR ngc%m%e&ma SHALI. BE N ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 5-01 OF THE

Date__ 4/i1/2019 z
g Change Order__3:2% l
o L
= il 005Sve16237 Sheet q Of S %
=z ; NE NBIS 2220+460.35, 24.00°LT i
- R y BEGIN PCCP FULL REFLACEMENT &
¥ - N
’ m__
g L:ﬂ:!!ﬂiiii;g:;;l;; Imiz=irmirmismizemt < y 2 .‘:’v‘\. ------------------- R e e e L e e T e =i B e e e e i T Y (57 é
— 1 ‘ . e ek (Mt - - . — e ) - + - » o —— — - 8
) ' ol CJ‘"! P PP T Y YTV Y VYV T YYIV VIV VP TPV VY Y P PR VUV POV VY P YU VS VTV PV VPP VYV VPP YF TP VR Y rvvrvvv'vvvvv'ttvv'vvvuvuv"vvvvvvvvvv'vvvvvvvvvvv'v ""v'v"'o'v""v'v'c"';r
2220 | i IR vl AAAALA AR LIE LA AL IALLALAAEANARLIEEEARALELEARRDARL S vvvrvvtvivvvvcvvvyvrv L L L L L L L L 33 A AR IAK I srvvvyeyv2dts
E NEIS LINE - e Yy Iy Y YT rT YTV YT YYYY YT STV YT IITYITYTYY (X121 )) +d] vvvvvvvvvvvl'tvt'vv!vvvvvovvv"v'-vv AL XXX XXX XXX d
5 : ¥ - X
) NB -—,-5 - - x l ".:U't":t:“"':':v:v:izt:l:v:':f'v'i'"'v"'“d":v:I:t' 't't'r'c'c!i't't'v'v'!'v'"'Q!Q!v'"v'v'!'v"'v!v'v' 'v":izi:::v:':v:t:v:v:"v?' "‘l;:-‘* W "';':':r't “:v:':r:;t:v:v: :v' :v:v: '\:::1"{;:"-':'"':':"": 'v'v'b i'v'v'v "!:v: :i:i""y g
E : =2 e ; WELA R } L X
3 = & =<t ‘( ivvvv vovi.vvvv’vovvv ﬁ .'gtbvv'vt'ittiiv!1#1-1#:!#?**7*-1#?1"! "'-v'vﬁi‘l""-v" i "'i.v:-v"i*v‘v’v-' Ad vi AR ALLAL "i*'v'v' AR ANAARARALA AAAL A AR AT Sy E'i
w i =5 _FH_._,_,d_.-F_g— A A A E XXX XY ¥y ¥y i
B e R e e O o R it ol e St g U e g by e e S Hus Sb T e . + 8Tl
L= T\'-f:"s'isi B . R et Rl N h i ' [] = - _I_,.-"" 2
i FE LDOPF WA v JT" """""" 4o k) N 2229478, ] RT 'NBIS 3301+3183. 4 T
G S * BEGIN HMA FULL DEPTH B i 8 1083, 4737 A1
B ETS FO TYF 10 PLCH 005xf16247 —" /" o= e END 6051 TAPE
0 _ffuaﬁﬁ 1 @ ffppelgliel e AT END OF EXISTING PCCP PANEL 5 I 4

6. WITHIN THE PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT AND HMA OVERLAY LIMITS, SEAL CRACKS MORE
THAN 1/4INCH_WIDE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 504 OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND
PLANED P T?'O PI.AE‘I’HG SPEQHCA“ONS l&‘TII'IAI..I. OCCUR AFIEHHE AREE{B"'IMOA B“élu- -
CRACK SEALED HAVE BEEN

7. REPNRING ALLIGATOR CRACKED HMA PAVEMENT SHALL BE P

STING HMA AND UNDERLYING BASE AND CDNSTRUCﬂNGAﬁEcWOMFNAUSHEANDD BYBASEXECAVA“NG JHE
AB THE EXISTING HMA AND BASE
8. PRI-OR TO REPAVING HMA REMOVE_ANY PCCP_PANELS T ARE EHAIIEIEED BY SAW
AND REPLACE WITH LI HMA _CLASS 1724NCH PG STABILIZE AND
OMPACT BASE MATERIAL IN ACCORWCE WITH THE MANDATORY ST AN“D‘ZAZEDS AN
9. FOR EXPANSION JOINT DETAILS, S8EE ST SHEETS.
10, INSTALL. NEW TRAFFIC LOOPS PRIOR TO HMA PAVING OPERATION.

1. EEE I.HPA MARKING PLAN SHEETS MiD1 THROUGH MK38 FOR PAVEMENT MARKING

12 %E ALIGNMENT/SITE PREPARATIONAUTIUTIES PLAN SHEETS ALOY THROUGH AL38 FOR EXISTING
13, ﬁE‘EA IE%ADWAY SECTIONS SHEETS RS01 THROUGH RS08 FOR FULL REPLACEMENT AREA PCCP AND
14. SEE TN SHEETS FOR ITE ABBREVIATIONS, LEGEND AND NOTES,

15. PROTECT ALL TS AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES, JUNCTION BOXES, VAULTS AND CONDUIT UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

16. F'NNI-JRé\lNAGE AND UTILITY STRUCTURES WITHIN THE PROJECT LIMITS SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO

7. CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE IN THE FIELD AREAS OF HMA REPAIR AND SHATTERED PCCP PANELS
UNDER EXISTING HMA OVERLAY, SEE GENERAL NOTES 7 AND 8

A e —

'7’ NB MLK JR WAY TO NE RAVENNA BR| FV13
g PAVEMENT REPAIR & MORE =
Department of Transportation -
PAVING AND ITS PLAN -




- REPAIR CONCRETE PANEL
- PARTIAL DEPTH SPALL REPAIR
- PARTIAL REPLACEMENT PANEL
- FULL REPLACEMENT PANEL

- PCCP FULL REPLACEMENT LIMITS
- HMA FULL DEPTH
- HMA PLANE AND INLAY {0.15'DEPTH)

- NEW BRIDGE APPROACH SLAB

- CONCRETE BARRIER
- IMPACT ATTENUATOR

emmmxnzozx: - EXISTING CONCRETE BARRIER
s— —i— —1— - - EXISTING BEAM GUARDRAIL

- HMA PLANE AND INLAY (0.25 DEPTH) ATKI NSON

- FENCE . FEB 18201 bA
E
- EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT LEASED FOR Cong TRUC”O
N

R & E8OLT NEIS 250, 2300 RT & 2300 LT
I ¥ NT 1
R g, . 11 X 400°LT . END pccr- FULL REPLACEMENT
™ . Ilw . ﬁ EE
E NEES 2215+60.00, 21.00° e NB-WSER 17459.00, 5.00° LT AT AT heaRr sua;;__ ..
D 60:1 TAP = END 14:1 T' ER PCCP PONT, 4758 405 LT |5
& NBIS 2235¢00.00, 24.00°LT s Z END EXTRUDED CURB,4.06'LT a
¥ O N S YAPE @c e LooF + Gad MATCH EXISTING §
@ o\ G _— £
w . = - [ ]
[ s o iy e, Sl halii ity e T it H z
E= = NB 15
yYywveew . E
g A "'.v 'v't'v'v.vvv'v'-'v'v v '“s Try o o AR v . v Ayl "".m1v' m "v bydl v't'v'v "-'v v'o'- ' ;‘;
- A Ak ; ¥ LWESR. 2040851 405'1LT 7T
awwn S T R e )
PERYTEVY 5 -, e
ginvgov 'vvv'vv"'v 'vvv'vvvcv'vuvvv'tv'vvvvvvv \ T"'":-' 71 """"'.'""" & ' = ___"_"-'_""—‘-J-u-u-.hu- --“ = T ] ' MATCH a ¢ g
= 2 . Ly Saweidg/  NB-WSSR 2041060, 2046'RT ___
Z[ 57 T ga STsseecovos ‘-‘*‘*‘~'=*—'-0.'_-.1r.i} '.wmr"..v.,vL- P ' "' R 5| : :': ::':{v'v'-‘ AR V_'.'.',V T LT e e e e e v =0 END PCCP Ful?L REPLACEMENT @
W g T 1 “ P 13 = o R B o, eI ALY !'vvv'v'v'v'w'vg‘ AL N EFARA) "':v: Oy AT APPROACH SLAB pBRIDGE 5/5)6N-W'\{I [
5 = . e - "‘“’*—*‘*A- G o 3 ve vvv . o r
. [ -01'47'17" | s AR A ST L 23 fui s - T
z | nais “i’ﬁ# 3, . aecm 8600.00" RADILS : P TTTMEIAN WAY E
e . W'm“% WEBR 14+8¢ 1] |II NE-COLUMBIAN 100449, = ""‘*‘ﬁ"‘."‘!A-q NB I- . :
g _END nm BEGIN 2= 1.5 : 3
el mwmmg mg%h_ﬂm 2
B-WEBR 10+00.00, 18,00°'RY fl' NB-COLUMBIAN 101 1020”.51 1, 0 B |
SEGIN 91.8:7 TAF A = arieT END 171 TAPER
NEIS 2234+12.62, 41,07 AT END HMA FULL DEPTH
EWD 104.7:1 TAFER AT APPROACH SLAB
'.-ﬂ‘r MATCH EXISTING
e — .00 -
3:5 NB 4. -:Nﬂ.m-;g g-mm:as; FULL DEPTH ANGLE POINT / ontract %‘] £2 END PCCP FULL REPLACEMENT
o MK IBIS 2240490.70, 23.00 &1 END HMA FULL DEPTH SHOULDER
g LANE NB 2. “MN-- -2 D O -WN- .82 PCCP ANGLE PO q ]”/QOIq AT APPROACH BLAB
0 50 100 LANE NB 1. “MN---1 0 O-MN--81 [l T Date 7 = B-LCOLUMBIAN 102+32.60 5.3
SCALERMARERT PCCP ANGLE POINT  Change Order 329 END PECP FULL REPLACENEN
LOOP NAME DETAIL ' g z AT APPROACH SLAS
LEGEND Sheet S of UDED CURB TYPE 1 F

GENERAL NOTES:

1. NEW_ CEMENT C RETE PAVEMENT IN THE FULL REPLACEMENT LIIJII'I'S SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WSDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 505 THE LONGITUDINAL JOINTS
ggm ETVI?I'RDUmGrI PANELS BHALL BE LOCATED AS SHOWN ON THE TYPICAL SECTIONS. SEE SHEETS

. PAVEMENT SHOOTHNESS FOR THE FULL REPLACEMENT AREA PCCP SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
? {"\llTH SECTION 505 OF THE WSDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

3 AT Locanons D, AND E,EXISTING PCCP PANELS THAT ARE BROKEN INTO T
PIECES HAVE SETTLED 124NCH OR MORE, SHALL BE REPLACED. REPLACE Ci ER cm
ANE| LS omcomu. THAT INTERBECTS' mgfu'r TRANSVERSE AND LDNGI'I'UD
USING bm'rw. OR FUE&'P: ANEL aspucsuem THE DIMENSION OF PARTIAL PANEL RE!
SHALL BE ORDANCE WITH THE M Eﬂ‘ AND MAXIMUM DIMENSIONS IN sscnou 5-n1 4)
OF THE snnmgn SPECIFICATIONS. nepmc PANELS SHALL BE AT THE SAME THICKNE
AS THE PANEL THAT WAS REMOVED, BUT NOT LESS THAN 0.75 FEET THICK.

4 REPAIR SP. R THAN 6 INCHES IN WID‘IH AND LENGTH IN ACCORDANCE WITH W%DOT
ANA'DARD ECIFICA N SECTION 5-01. 3‘; ). SPALL LOCATIONS WVATH A 5%

DEPTH GREA
THAN EQUIRE FULL OR PARTIAL REPLACEMENT OF THE PANEL IN ACCORDANCE
WITH WSDO S'l'mu. DARD SPECIFICATION SECTION 5-01.

S, GRIND EXISTING PCCP mo PANEL REPLM:EMENTB vmmu THE LIMITS OF THE PROJECT, UNLESS
THERWAISE SPECIFIED, 1 NDING  TH LEAVE MORE THAN A 1/4INCH

5] F GRINDING THE LANES ONLY WOULD
ELEVATION DIFFERENCE %E‘I'\NEEN THE LANE AND SHDULDEE IN AREAS OF CDNGRETE SHDULDER.
THEELEVTION DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE SHOULDER AN
LANE TAPER THE SHDULDER IND SO THAT GRINDING MATCHES THE SHOULDE
310 FEET FROM THE LANE EDGE. PCCP GRINDING AND PA

HEET KEY

wsoo}"ﬁmmgs ‘&IEC' an AREA SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 501 OF THE

TTa sun
T ey

6. WITHIN THE PLANING BITUIIINOUS PAVEMENT AND HMA OVERLAY LIMITS, SEAL CRACKS MORE
THAN 1/4-INCH WIDE IN_ACCORDANGE N 504 OF THE_STANDARD SPEO!F!CATIONS AN
AMENDMEHTSRTO THE ST ANDARD SPECIF (éA‘ﬂDN IN AR WHERE THE EXISTING
PLANED P! TO PLACING CRACK EALIN CUR AFTER THE AREAS TU
CRACK S HAVE BEEN

7. REPAIRING ALLIGATOR CRACKED HMA PAVEMENT EHALL BE AOCDMPUSHED BY EXCAVATING THE
EXETIN HMA AND UNDERLYING BASE AND CONSTRUCTING NEW HMA THE SAME
THICKNESSES AS THE EXISTING HMA AND BASE.

" COTING AND REPLACE Wk LIk AMOUNT O HUA CLASS 1 NGH PG 6123 AND STASILZE AND
OMPACT MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANDATORY STAN.

9. FOR EXPANSION JOINT DETAILS, SEE ST SHEETS.

10. INSTALL NEW TRAFFIC LOOPS PRIOR TO HMA PAVING OPERATION.

11. SEE PAVEMENT MARKING PLAN SHEETS MKO! THROUGH MK38 FOR PAVEMENT MARKING
REQUIREMENTS.

12, SEE ALIGNMENT/SITE PREPARATIONUTILITIES PLAN SHEETS ALD1 THROUGH AL FOR EXISTING

Pt A ]

WRDOT BTD. PLAN F.1042-00 FROM NO

OF ATTENUATOR TO EXISTING CATCH BASIN.
CURB TO DIRECT BTORMWATER ON THE NB §5
TO 8.COLUMBIAN WAY RAMP TO THE EXISTING
CATCH BABIN.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

CONSTRUCT CEMENT CONCRETE EXTRUDED CURB
TYPE 5 PER WSDOT STD. PLAN F-10.42-00.

GENERAL NOTES (CONTD.):

13. SEE RgcAgWAY SECTIONS SHEETS RS01 THROUGH RS08 FOR FULL REPLACEMENT

P AND HMA
14. SEE TN SHEETS FOR (TS ABBREVIATIONS, LEGEND AND NOTES.

15. PROTECT ALL ITS AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES, JUNCTION BOXES. VAULTS AND CONDUIT

55 OTHERWASE NOTED.

16. ALL DRAINAGE AND UTILITY STRUCTURES WATHIN THE PROJECT LIMITS SHALL
ADJUSTED TO FINAL GRADE.

17, ggg'PlRABTOR TO LOCATE.IN THE FIELO, AREAS OF HMA REPAIR AND SHATTERED

PANELS UNDER NG HMA OVERLAY. SEE GENERAL NOTES 7
SHOULDER AND GORE PAVING NOTES:

1. WHERE EXISTING SHOULDER POCP PANELS ARE RETAINED, CRACKED PANELS SHALL

CED AND S PANELS REPAIRED, UCT THE
a&%m Q" '*? Eﬂﬁq DEPTH AS THE ADJAC SHOULDER
CONCRETE,

2. THE LONGITUDINAL JOINTS AND THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF SHOULDER SHALL BE
STRAIGHT WITHOUT JOGGING IN AND OUT.

3. THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF A PCCP PANEL SHALL BE 2.0 FEET \MTHIN GORES. PANELS
ADDITIONAL REINFOR

0 FEET IN WIDTH SHALL HAVE

LESS EM| TO
PRE'VER*‘.ERACNN DNE NO. 4 ESFOXY TED REINFDR#{EG BAR SHPLYBE A’.‘DDED

FOR EACH FOOT OR F! N A wi BARS SHALL
RlllgMUM OF 3 INCHES FROM A JOINT APPROXIMATELY E&UAL SPACES

CROSE THE WIDTH OF THE PANEL AND PLACED AT APPROXIMATELY MID-DEPTH,

8E

ool [ FED.A) PROJ.NO. L5 e
10 mAsH  msmousyery '7’ NB MLK JR WAY TO NE RAVENNA Br| PV14
) Washington State PAVEMENT REPAIR & MORE =
10MEHT ~ coaATy . wocA o W  Department of Transportation -
REV A PREL!I!INARY REVIEW [Trilikd
Emfmmu. LENG _REVISION vate |Bv| Co2 PAVING AND ITS PLAN wam




Contract 008952
CHANGE ORDER NO. 28
ESTIMATE WITH UNIT BID ANALYSIS

Segment 1 Friction Grinding
Prepared by Brendan Byron

Item Description Total

Subcontractor Advanced Traffic Control $76,886.10
Subcontractor Acme PCCP Grinding $478,114.00
Subcontractor Krazan Inspection $9,372.78
Subcontractor Specialized Pavement Markings $21,936.30

WSDOT Indepenedent Estimate  $586,309.18
Contractor's Cost Proposal $546,027.17
Percent Difference -6.87%

Total Amount This Change Order $546,028.00

I:A\Projects Construclion {89524 1 Condract Docoments\ 1 1-2 Change Groders-Interprelive Engineering Decisions\00#:2 Segment | Friction Grinding {11# 24 - Estimale ['BS Cost Eslimate



Contract 008952
CHANGE ORDER NO. 28
COST ESTIMATE

Segment 1 Friction Grinding
Prepared by Brendan Byron

Item Description ST OT Unit ST OT Total

Traffic Control Supervisor 90.0 18.0 HOUR $54.47 $74.50 $6,243.30
Traffic Control Laborer 90.0 13.56 HOUR $47.95 $64.94 $5,192.19
Traffic Control Laborer 90.0 13.5 HOUR $47.95 $64.94 $5,192.19
Traffic Control Laborer 90.0 13.5 HOUR $47.95 $64.94 $5,192.19
Traffic Control Laborer 90.0 13.5 HOUR $51.48 $70.02 $5,678.47
Traffic Control Laborer 90.0 13.5 HOUR §51.48 $70.02 $5,578.47
Traffic Control Laborer 90.0 13.5 HOUR $51.48 $70.02 $5,5678.47

Subtotal Subcontractor Advanced Traffic Control Labor $38,555.28
29% Markup on Labor $11,181.03
Total Subcontractor Advanced Traffic Control Labor $49,736.31

Item Description Qty. Unit Unit Price Total
Pickup, 4x2, 3/4 Ton, Gas 103.5 HOUR $14.93 $1,545.26
Pickup, 4x2, 3/4 Ton, Gas 103.5 HOUR $14.93 $1,545.26
Pickup, 4x2, 3/4 Ton, Gas 103.5 HOUR $14.93 $1,545.26
Pickup, 4x2, 3/4 Ton, Gas 103.5 HOUR $14.93 $1,545.26
Truck Mounted Attenuator 90.0 HOUR $5.64 $507.60
Truck Mounted Attenuator 90.0 HOUR $5.64 $507.60
Portable Changeable Message Sign 90.0 HOURent1 Friction Gri  $704.70
Portable Changeable Message Sign 90.0 HOUR $7.83 $704.70
Traffic Barrel (2 week rental) 160.0 EACH $24.00 $3,840.00
Traffic Barrel Weight (2 week rental) 160.0 EACH $24.00 $3,840.00
Subtotal Subcontractor Advanced Traffic Control Equipment $16,285.62
21% Markup on Equipment  $3,419.98
Total Subcontracitor Advanced Traffic Control Equipment $19,705.60
Subtotal Subcontractor Advanced Traffic Control $69,441.91
12% Prime Markup  $3,000.00
10% Prime Markup  $4,444.19
Total Subcontractor Advanced Traffic Control $76,886.10

Notes:

Labor and Equipment hours assume 9 shifts to complete the Work. Labor rates are based on
Subcontractors’ certified payrolls. Equipment rates are from the Rental Rate Blue Book. Traffic

Barrel rates are from online rental vendor Sunbelt Rentals.

I:\Projects Construction{(B9524 11 Contract Documentsy | 1-2 Change Inders-Interpirelive Engineering Decisions\(0# 21 Segment ) Friction Grinding{GH#28 - Esimate VBA Adv. Trallic




Contract 008952
CHANGE ORDER NO. 28
COST ESTIMATE

Segment 1 Friction Grinding
Prepared by Brendan Byron

Std. Item Item Description Qty. Unit Unit Price Total
5712 Cement Concrete Pavement Grinding 18,389 S.Y. $26.00 $478,114.00

Total Subcontractor Acme PCCP Grinding $478,114.00

Notes:

Unit pricing for Cement Concrete Pavement Grinding is based on low bids from Northwest
Region contracts awarded from August 19, 2016 through August 19, 2019.

I:\Frojecls Construckion (RS2 11 Contrart ocumentsy |12 Change Orders-Anlerpretive Engineeting Decisions\00# 28 Segment 1 Friction Grinding\00#28 - Estimate (A Acme




Contract 008952
CHANGE ORDER NO. 28
COST ESTIMATE

Segment 1 Friction Grinding
Prepared by Brendan Byron

Item Description ST OT Unit ST oT Total
Labor
Inspector 720 8.0 HOUR $63.06 $85.82 $5,226.88
Subtotal Subcontractor Krazan Inspection Labor  $5,226.88
29% Markup on Labor  $1,515.80
Total Subcontractor Krazan Inspection Labor  $6,742.68
Item Description Qty. Unit Unit Price Total
Equipment
Pickup, 4x2, 3/4 Ton, Gas 90.0 HOUR $14.93 $1,343.70
Subtotal Subcontractor Krazan Inspection Equipment  $1,343.70
21% Markup on Equipment $282.18
Total Subcontractor Krazan Inspection Equipment $1,625.88
Subtotal Subcontractor Krazan Inspection  $8,368.55
12% Prime Markup  $1,004.23
Total Subcontractor Krazan Inspection $9,372.78

Notes:

Labor and Equipment hours assume 9 shifts to complete the Work. Labor rates were

obtained from Subcontractors' certified payrolls, which are assumed to be correct.

Equipment rates are from the Rental Rate Blue Book, which is assumed to be correct.

L:AProjects Construction\CHYS2, 1§ Conleact Dorumentst 1)-2 Change Orders-Interpretive Engineeriag Decisions\CI#28 Segment | Friction Grinding\0428 - Estrmrate UBA hrazan Inspeclion




Contract 008952
CHANGE ORDER NO. 28
COST ESTIMATE

Segment 1 Friction Grinding
Prepared by Brendan Byron

Std. item Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Total
6896 Temporary Pavement Marking-Long Duration 24,245 L.F. $0.66 $16,001.70
6809 Profiled Plastic Line (HOV Lane Line) 3,297 L.F. $1.80 $5,934.60

Total Subcontractor Specialized Pavement Markings $21,936.30

Notes:

Unit pricing for Temporary Pavement Marking and Profiled Plastic Line are based on low bids from

Northwest Region contracts awarded from August 19, 2018 through August 19, 2019.

I:\Projects Consiruction| {8952 1{ Cantratt Bectinents} |)-2 Change Urders-Intepretive Enincering Decisions\ 00 28 Segmen) | Friction Grinding\D0#28 - Estimale IBA SPY




Contract 008952
CHANGE ORDER NO. 28
ESTIMATE WITH FORCE ACCOUNT

Segment 1 Friction Grinding
Prepared by Brendan Byron

Item Description Total

Design-Builder Atkinson Construction $9,942.99
Subcontractor Advanced Traffic Control $76,886.10
Subcontractor Acme PCCP Grinding $399,810.71
Sweeping Subcontractor $6,125.66
Subcontractor Krazan Inspection $9,372.78
Subcontractor Specialized Pavement Markings $21,936.30
WSDOT Indepenedent Estimate $524,074.54

Contractor's Cost Proposal $546,027.17
Percent Difference 4.19%
Total Amount This Change Order $546,028.00

1:\Prujects Construction\ 08932411 Contract Docaments} | 12 Change nlers{nteryrelive Engineering lecisions\UIK# 2K Segment | Friction Grinding\ (0428 - Estimate FA Cost Estimate




Contract 008952
CHANGE ORDER NO. 28
COST ESTIMATE

Segment 1 Friction Grinding
Prepared by Brendan Byron

Item Description Qty. Unit Unit Price Total

Foreman 90.0 HOUR $54.47 $4,902.30

29% Markup on Labor  $1,421.67
Total Design-Builder Atkinson Labor  $6,323.97

Item Description Qty. Unit UnitPrice Total

Pickup, F450, Gas 90.0 HOUR $23.45 $2,110.50

21% Markup on Equipment $443.21
Total Design-Builder Atkinsonl Equipment  $2,553.71

Subtotal Design-Builder Atkinson  $8,877.67
12% Prime Markup  $1,065.32
Total Design-Builder Atkinson $9,942.99

Notes:

Labor and Equipment hours assume 9 shifts to complete the Work. Labor rates are
based on the Design-Builder's certified payrolls. Equipment rates are from the Rental
Rate Blue Book. Traffic Barrel rates are from online rental vendor Sunbelt Rentals.

1:\Projects fonstructiont{(R9524 11 Contract Bocumentst | 1.2 (hange Onlers-lnterpeelive Engineering Decisions\(V#2A Sepment | Friction Grnding\ Q28 - Estimate FA Atkinson



Contract 008952
CHANGE ORDER NO. 28
COST ESTIMATE

Segment 1 Friction Grinding
Prepared by Brendan Byron

Item Description ST OT Unit ST oT Total

Traffic Control Supervisor 90.0 18.0 HOUR $54.47 $74.50 $6,243.30
Traffic Control Laborer 90.0 13.5 HOUR $47.95 $64.94 $5,192.19
Traffic Control Laborer 80.0 13.5 HOUR $47.95 $64.94 $5,192.19
Traffic Control Laborer 90.0 13.5 HOUR $47.95 $64.94 $5,192.19
Traffic Control Laborer 90.0 13.5 HOUR $51.48 $70.02 $5,5678.47
Traffic Control Laborer 90.0 13.5 HOUR $51.48 $70.02 $5,5678.47
Traffic Control Laborer 90.0 13.5 HOUR $51.48 §$70.02 $5,678.47

Subtotal Subcontractor Advanced Traffic Control Labor $38,555.28
29% Markup on Labor $11,181.03
Total Subcontractor Advanced Traffic Control Labor $49,736.31

Item Description Qty. Unit Unit Price Total

Pickup, 4x2, 3/4 Ton, Gas 103.5 HOUR $14.93 $1,545.26
Pickup, 4x2, 3/4 Ton, Gas 103.5 HOUR $14.93 $1,545.26
Pickup, 4x2, 3/4 Ton, Gas 103.5 HOUR $14.93 $1,545.26
Pickup, 4x2, 3/4 Ton, Gas 103.5 HOUR $14.93 $1,545.26
Truck Mounted Attenuator 90.0 HOUR $5.64 $507.60
Truck Mounted Attenuator 90.0 HOUR $5.64 $507.60
Portable Changeable Message Sign 90.0 HOUR $7.83 $704.70
Portable Changeable Message Sign 90.0 HOUR $7.83 $704.70
Traffic Barrel (2 week rental) 160.0 EACH $24.00 $3,840.00
Traffic Barrel Weight (2 week rental} 160.0 EACH $24.00 $3,840.00

Subtotal Subcontractor Advanced Traffic Control Equipment $16,285.62
21% Markup on Equipment $3,419.98
Total Subcontractor Advanced Traffic Control Equipment $19,705.60

Subtotal Subcontracior Advanced Traffic Control $69,441.91
12% Prime Markup  $3,000.00
10% Prime Markup  $4,444.19
Total Subcontractor Advanced Traffic Control $76,886.10

Notes:

Labor and Equipment hours assume 9 shifts to complete the Work. Labor rates are based on the
Subcontractor's certified payrolls. Equipment rates are from the Rental Rate Blue Book. Traffic
Barrel rates are from online rental vendor Sunbelt Rentals.

I\ Projects Construction\CR9524 1 Contract Documents' £1-2 Change Grders-Interpretive Engineering Decisions\C#2H Segment | Friction Grinding{C0# 21 - Estimate FA Adv. Traffie



Contract 008952
CHANGE ORDER NO. 28
COST ESTIMATE

Segment 1 Friction Grinding
Prepared by Brendan Byron

Item Description Qty. Unit  Unit Price Total
Operator Foreman 90.0 HOUR $83.56 $7,520.40
Laborer 90.0 HOUR  $59.80 $5,382.00
Operator 90.0 HOUR $81.49 $7,334.10
Truck Driver 90.0 HOUR $74.16 $6,674.40
Truck Driver 90.0 HOUR $74.16 $6,674.40
Subtotal Subcontractor Acme Labor $33,585.30
29% Markup on Labor $9,739.74
Total Subcontractor Acme Labor  $43,325.04
Pavement Miller 90.0 HOUR  $582.19 $52,397.10
Water Trailer 90.0 HOUR $27.29 $2,456.10
Water Truck 90.0 HOUR $36.26 $3,263.40
Semi Truck 90.0 HOUR $75.20 $6,768.00
Pickup 90.0 HOUR  $14.93 $1,343.70
Subtotal Subcontractor Acme Equipment  $66,228.30
21% Markup on Equipment  $13,907.94
Total Subcontractor Acme Equipment  $80,136.24
Subtotal Subcontractor Acme for One Diamond Grinding Operation $123,461.28
Subtotal Subcontractor Acme for Three Diamond Grinding Operations $370,383.84
12% Prime Markup up to $25,000 $3,000.00
10% Prime Markup $25,000 to $100,000 $7,500.00
7% Prime Markup over $100,000 $18,926.87
Total Subcontractor Acme $399,810.71

Notes:

Labor and Equipment hours assume 9 shifts to complete the Work. Labor rates are based on
Subcontractors’ certified payrolls. Equipment rates are from the Rental Rate Blue Book.
Equipment and production rates were unavailable for diamond grinders, so rates for a
pavement miller, semi truck and water trailer were used instead. The Contractor plans to use

three simultaneous diamond grinding operations during each shift.

I:\Projedts Construction} (832411 Contract Documentsy] 12 Ghange Onders-lnterprelive Engineering BectsionsiUHE2H Segment ) Friction Gromding\CO#28 - Estimate FA Acme FA




Contract 008952
CHANGE ORDER NO. 28
COST ESTIMATE

Segment 1 Friction Grinding
Prepared by Brendan Byron

Item Description Qty. Unit  Unit Price Total
Operator 40.5 HOUR  $81.49 $3,300.35
Subtotal Subcontractor Acme Labor $3,300.35
29% Markup on Labor $957.10
Total Subcontractor Acme Labor $4,257 .45
Broom Truck 40.5 HOUR  $24.73 $1,001.57
Subtotal Subcontractor Acme Equipment $1,001.57
21% Markup on Equipment $210.33
Total Subcontractor Acme Equipment $1,211.89
Subtotal Sweeping Subcontractor  $5,469.34
12% Prime Markup up to $25,000 $656.32
Total Sweeping Subcontractor $6,125.66

Notes:

Labor and Equipment hours assume 9 shifts to complete the Work. Labor rates are based on
Subcontractors' certified payrolls. Equipment rates are from the Rental Rate Blue Book.

Sweeping is estimated to take 4.5 hours per diamond grinding shift.

1:\Projects Construction{fRY52441 Coniract Documents\, | [-2 Change Onders-lnterpretive Engineering Decisions\ (0% 24 Segment | Friction Grinding\00#28 - Estimale FA Sweeping




Contract 008952
CHANGE ORDER NO. 28
COST ESTIMATE

Segment 1 Friction Grinding
Prepared by Brendan Byron

Item Description ST OT Unit ST oT Total
Labor
Inspector 72.0 8.0 HOUR $63.06 $85.82 $5,226.88
Subtotal Subcontractor Krazan Inspection Labor  $5,226.88
29% Markup on Labor  $1,515.80
Total Subcontractor Krazan Inspection Labor  $6,742.68
Item Description Qty. Unit Unit Price Total
Equipment
Pickup, 4x2, 3/4 Ton, Gas 90.0 HOUR $14.93 $1,343.70
Subtotal Subcontractor Krazan Inspection Equipment  $1,343.70
21% Markup on Equipment $282.18
Total Subcontractor Krazan Inspection Equipment  $1,625.88
Subtotal Subcontractor Krazan Inspection  $8,368.55
12% Prime Markup  $1,004.23
Total Subcontractor Krazan Inspection $9,372.78

Notes:

Labor and Equipment hours assume 9 shifts to complete the Work. Labor rates were
obtained from the Design-Builder's certified payrolls, which are assumed to be correct.
Equipment rates are from the Rental Rate Blue Book, which is assumed to be correct.

I\Projects Constrochou\0H9524 1| Conirzct Bocumentsy 11-2 Change Orders-laterpretive Engineering Decisions\ (428 Segment | Friction Grinding\ (24 - Estimate F4 hrazan Inspection




Contract 008952
CHANGE ORDER NO. 28
COST ESTIMATE

Segment 1 Friction Grinding
Prepared by Brendan Byron

Std. Item ltem Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Total
6896 Temporary Pavement Marking-Long Duration 24,245 L.F. $0.66 $16,001.70
6809 Profiled Plastic Line (HOV Lane Line) 3,297 L.F. $1.80 $5,934.60

Total Subcontractor Specialized Pavement Markings $21,936.30

Notes:

Unit pricing for Temporary Pavement Marking and Profiled Plastic Line are based on low bids from

Northwest Region contracts awarded from August 19, 2018 through August 19, 2019.

L\ Projecis anstructiva\ (8952411 Caniratl Docutnenis) | 1-2 Change OrdersInlerpretive Engineering Becisions| 428 Segment | Friction Grnding\ Ui 28 - Estimale FA SPM






